’ . GSA Public Bulldings Service

Lease Amendment

' Number 2
ELcasoNamAeT ] GS-00B-02746 = I\ 2 B I VAR

7080 La Cienega Streei, Las Vegas, Nevada 89118-4222

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this date by and between VAC BARN, LLC

whose address is: 1806 Industrial Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 891 02-2618
hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERIGA, herelnafter callad the Government:

WHEREAS, the partles herato desire to amend the above Lease.

THEREFORE, these parlies for the conslderations hersinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease Is amended, gffective
upon gxacution by the Government, as follows to provide Notice to Proceed with Change Order No. 1, to accept Lessor provided tenant
improvement concesslon funds, and 1o clarify the space acceplance ferms due to conslruction delay,

Notice to Proceed - Change Order Number 1

As of March 19, 2013, the Lessor is hereby isstiod Nolice to Proceed with consliuction of the scope of work In Change Order
Number 1, Exhibit °G” in the amount of $21,803.44.. Exhibit *G”, Change Order Numbsr 1, Tolal of 2 Pages is aftached to and
made a part of Amendment Mumber 2 {o Lease Number GS-09B-02746. Upon completion and.acceptance of the work required
undsr Ghange Order Number 1, the Government shall make a lump sum payment to the Lessor In the amount o#
(Change Order Number 1 il - Lessor TI Goncession ofﬂ— Remalning T! allowance to be amorlize

$6,389.42).

Tenant Improvement Funding Concession

The Lessor shall provide a Tenant Improvement Concesston In the amount oF which may be used to reduce the amount,
owed by the Government for tenant Improvement construction costs and/ or any Goeverniment directed change orders,

Tenant Iinprovement Rental Adjustiment

'In accordance with Loase Section 1,07 per SLA Number 1, the Government will use the remaining tenant improvement allowance
balance of $5,389.42 (Maximum Tenant mprovement Allowance of $134,496.42 — Tenant lmprovemant Construclion Cost of
$129,107.00) for Change Order Number 1, The fotal allowance of $134,495.42 shall be amortized in the rent ovar the five (8} year

firm term of lhis ieasé at an interest rate of § percent per year.

Space Acceptance Rent Start Date Requiremont due to Construction Delay

The acceptance of space shall be in accordance with Secilon 4.10 Acceptancs of Space and Cantificate of Occipancy (Apr 2011)
of this Lease and this requirement which is made apart of Lease Number GS-09B-02748 by Amendment Number 2:

The space acceptance rent start date shall be on or after May 15, 2013 to coinclde with expiration of Government
Lease No. 38-008-01072 which Is currently extended {o May 14, 2013 due {o Lessors’ construction delay, The Lessor and ihe
Government hereby agrees to Governments’ full oceupancy and use of space as oullined under this Lease at Ne Cost to the

Government as physical occupancy may aecur on or before May 15, 2013,

All ofhior terins and conditions of the lease shall remaln In foree and effect.

Signature Page o Follow

Page 1 of 2
Form 276




GSA Public Bulldings Service

Conlinued froin Page 1

The remainder of the page is left blank Intentionally

as of the above date.

3/e0 /2003 ptpp. M.
/7 (Tille) /

IO (NDUSTEIAC BD. tvrav
{Address) gF oz

ublic Bulldings Service,

CONTRACTING OFFICER
(Official Tiile)

Form 276

Page2of2






